than impairment losses and foreign exchange gains and losses recognised in

other comprehensive income.

Available-for-sale financial assets are included in non-current assets, except

for those which are expected to mature within 12 months after the end of the

reporting period.

(f) Investments in Associates

An associate is an entity over which the Company has significant influence.

Investments in associates are accounted for in the financial statements by

applying the equity method of accounting whereby the investment is initially

recognised at cost and adjusted thereafter for the post-acquisition change in

the Company’s share of net assets of the associate company.

In addition the group’s share of the profit or loss of the associate company is

included in the Company’s profit or loss.

 Page 28

Table A: Historical and Pro-forma Statements of Financial Position – Jimmy Crow Group

 31 December 2016 (reviewed)  Adjustments  Pro-forma

   Minimum Maximum  Minimum Maximum

Jimmy Crow

Group

Trustees Australia
Financial Services

Group

Consolidated
Group

Jimmy Crow

Group
Jimmy Crow

Group

Jimmy Crow
Group

Jimmy Crow
Group

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 60,759 762,948 823,707  257,715 2,057,715  318,474 2,118,474

Trade and other receivables 57,661 446,418 504,079  169,750 169,750  227,411 227,411

Inventories 4,586 - 4,586  - -  4,586 4,586

Other Assets 195,935 135,696 331,631  - -  195,935 195,935

Total Current Assets 318,941 1,345,062 1,664,003  427,465 2,227,465  746,406 2,546,406

Non-Current Assets

Inventories 860,000 - 860,000  - -  860,000 860,000

Financial Assets 2,677,992 - 2,677,992  (1,063,615) (1,063,615)  1,614,376 1,614,376

Investments accounted for using the

equity method
545,743 - 545,743  (545,743) (545,743)  - -

Property, plant & equipment 4,848,344 3,472 4,851,816  - -  4,848,344 4,848,344

Intangibles - 857,960 857,960  - -  - -

Total Non-Current Assets 8,932,079 861,432 9,793,511  (1,609,358) (1,609,358)  7,322,720 7,322,720

Total Assets 9,251,020 2,206,494 11,457,514  (1,281,994) 618,106  8,069,126 9,869,126

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 703,142 362,904 1,066,046  (320,000) (320,000)  383,142 383,142

Borrowings - 769,507 769,507  - -  - -

Provisions 95,040 41,747 136,787  - -  95,040 95,040

Total Current Liabilities 798,182 1,174,158 1,972,340  (320,000) (320,000)  478,182 478,182

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables - 512,347 512,347  512,347 512,347  512,347 512,347

Provisions 181,591 414,466 596,057  414,466 414,466  596,057 596,057

Total Non-Current Liabilities 181,591 926,813 1,108,404  926,813 926,813  1,108,404 1,108,404

Total Liabilities 979,773 2,100,971 3,080,744  606,813 606,813  1,586,586 1,586,586

Net Assets 8,271,247 105,523 8,376,770  (1,788,707) 11,293  6,482,541 8,282,541

Total Equity 8,271,247 105,523 8,376,770  (1,788,707) 11,293  6,482,541 8,282,541

 Page 29

Table B: Historical Statements of Financial Position – Jimmy Crow Group and Trustees Australia Financial Services Group

 FY 2015 (audited)  FY 2016 (audited)

Jimmy Crow

Group

Trustees Australia
Financial Services

Group

Consolidated
Group

Jimmy Crow

Group

Trustees Australia
Financial Services

Group

Consolidated
Group

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 60,755 447,031 507,786  71,866 425,103 496,969

Trade and other receivables 51,537 586,038 637,515  19,195 606,907 626,102

Inventories 3,327 - 3,327  5,279 - 5,279

Financial Assets - - -  1,623,468 - 1,623,468

Other Assets 176,748 61,839 238,587  189,416 61,499 250,915

Total Current Assets 292,367 1,094,908 1,387,275  1,909,224 1,093,509 3,002,733

Non-Current Assets

Inventories 1,326,178 - 1,326,178  860,000 - 860,000

Financial Assets 2,359,940 - 2,359,940  1,106,876 - 1,106,876

Investments accounted for using the equity

method
1,574,009 - 1,574,009  558,912 - 558,912

Property, plant & equipment 4,335,133 4,190 4,339,323  4,883,459 3,989 4,887,448

Intangibles - 870,815 870,815  - 896,507 896,507

Total Non-Current Assets 9,595,260 875,005 10,470,265  7,409,247 900,496 8,309,743

Total Assets 9,887,627 1,969,913 11,857,540  9,318,471 1,994,005 11,312,476

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 734,930 386,731 1,121,661  630,503 344,026 974,529

Borrowings 41,017 2,947 43,964  - 47,368 47,368

Provisions 78,663 58,673 137,336  71,240 27,613 98,853

Total Current Liabilities 854,610 448,351 1,302,961  701,743 419,007 1,120,750

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 404,857 - 404,857  539,722 - 539,722

Provisions 565,221 9,225 574,446  597,442 9,834 607,276

Total Non-Current Liabilities 970,078 9,225 979,303  1,137,164 9,834 1,146,998

Total Liabilities 1,824,687 457,576 2,282,264  1,838,907 428,841 2,267,748

Net Assets 8,062,940 1,512,336 9,575,276  7,479,564 1,565,164 9,044,728

Total Equity 8,062,940 1,512,336 9,575,276  7,479,564 1,565,164 9,044,728

 Page 30

Table C: Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income – Jimmy Crow Group and Trustees Australia Financial Services Group

 FY 2015 (audited) FY 2016 (audited) HY 2017 (reviewed)

Jimmy Crow

Group

Trustees Australia
Financial Services

Group

Consolidated
Group

Jimmy Crow
Group

Trustees Australia
Financial Services

Group

Consolidated
Group

Jimmy Crow
Group

Trustees Australia
Financial Services

Group

Consolidated
Group

Revenue 2,259,342 1,438,672 3,698,014 2,399,576 1,547,360 3,946,936 1,277,808 478,461 1,756,269

Business Operating Expenses (657,942) (191,927) (849,869) (702,097) (201,204) (903,301) (371,126) (99,412) (470,538)

Employment Expenses (1,315,900) (864,501) (2,183,401) (1,426,041) (833,752) (2,259,793) (754,050) (401,405) (1,155,455)

Finance Costs (12,955) (16,897) (29,852) (10,928) (17,400) (28,328) (2,394) (13,955) (16,349)

Property Operating Expenses (652,805) (74,367) (727,172) (628,135) (211,484) (839,619) (338,547) (110,144) (448,691)

Impairment Adjustments - - - 182,730 - 182,730 - - -

Other Expenses (206,080) (203,589) (409,669) (187,070) (363,999) (551,069) (101,200) (148,996) (250,196)

Share of net profit/(loss) from
associate

357,145 - 357,145 169,954 - 169,954 5,370 - 5,370

Profit/(loss) before income tax (229,195) 84,391 (144,804) (202,011) (80,480) (282,490) (284,139) (295,451) (579,590)

Income tax benefit/ (expense) - - - - - - - - -

Net profit/(loss) from continuing
operations

(229,195) 84,391 (144,804) (202,011) (80,480) (282,490) (284,139) (295,451) (579,590)

Discontinued operations

Profit/(loss) from discontinued
operations after tax

- 709,426 709,426 - - - - - -

Net profit/ (loss) for the year (229,195) 793,817 564,622 (202,011) (80,480) (282,490) (284,139) (295,451) (579,590)

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss

Net gain/(loss) on revaluation of
financial assets

428,563 - 428,563 (248,058) - (248,058) (88,368) - (88,368)

 428,563 - 428,563 (248,058) - (248,058) (88,368) - (88,368)

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

- - - - - - - - -

Other comprehensive income for
the year

428,563 - 428,563 (248,058) - (248,058) (88,368) - (88,368)

Total comprehensive income for
the period

199,368 793,817 993,185 (450,068) (80,480) (530,548) (372,507) (295,451) (667,958)

 Page 31

9 INDEPENDENT LIMITED ASSURANCE REPORT

24 July 2017

The Directors
Trustees Australia Limited

GPO Box 6

BRISBANE QLD 4001

Dear Sirs

INDEPENDENT LIMITED ASSURANCE REPORT

-  JIMMY CROW LIMITED IPO PROSPECTUS

-  HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

We have been engaged by Trustees Australia Limited (“TAU”) to report on the historical financial
information and the pro forma financial information regarding TAU, Jimmy Crow Limited (“Jimmy

Crow”) and Trustees Australia Limited and Controlled Entities (“Consolidated Group”) which is
included in Section 8 of the Prospectus Dated on or about 19 July 2017.